# **STATES OF JERSEY**

# 1

## DRAFT SEA FISHERIES (MINIMUM SIZE LIMITS) (AMENDMENT No. 4)(JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200

Lodged au Greffe on 1st May 2007 by the Minister for Economic Development

**STATES GREFFE** 



## DRAFT SEA FISHERIES (MINIMUM SIZE LIMITS) (AMENDMENT No. 4)(JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200

#### REPORT

Periodically the Latin names used in the European classification of species are modified to convey more precision.

This amendment seeks to reflect these changes and avoid any misinterpretation of legislation in the accepted Latin names commonly used to designate a species. Also, and again for reasons of clarity, the term "fishing vessel" would be replaced by "fishing boat" as is used in the Sea Fisheries (Jersey) Law 1994.

#### **Financial and manpower implications**

There are no financial or manpower implications for the States arising from the adoption of these Draft Regulations.

#### **Explanatory Note**

The Regulations, if made, shall come into force 7 days afterwards.

These Regulations amend the Latin names of 2 types of sea crabs specified in the Sea Fisheries (Minimum Size Limits) (Jersey) Regulations 2001, so as to accord with current European taxonomic practice. They also amend Regulation 8 of the Regulations to change the words "fishing vessels" to "fishing boats" to fit better with the definitions in the Law.



## DRAFT SEA FISHERIES (MINIMUM SIZE LIMITS) (AMENDMENT No. 4)(JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200

Made Coming into force [date to be inserted] [date to be inserted]

**THE STATES**, in pursuance of Articles 2, 6, 8 and 29 of the Sea Fisheries (Jersey) Law  $1994^{[1]}$ , and having consulted with and obtained the concurrence of the Secretary of State, have made the following Regulations –

#### 1 Regulation 8 amended

In the Sea Fisheries (Minimum Size Limits) (Jersey) Regulations  $2001^{[2]}$ , in Regulation 8(1) and (2), for the words "fishing vessel" there shall be substituted the words "fishing boat".

#### 2 Schedule amended

In Column 1 of Part 3 of the Schedule to the Sea Fisheries (Minimum Size Limits) (Jersey) Regulation 2001 -

- (a) for the words "(*Portunus puber*)" there shall be substituted the words "(*Necora puber*)";
- (b) for the words "(Maja squinado)" there shall be substituted the words "(Maja brachydactyla)".

#### **3** Citation and commencement

These Regulations may be cited as the Sea Fisheries (Minimum Size Limits) (Amendment No. 4) (Jersey) Regulations 200- and shall come into operation 7 days after they are made.

[1] chapter 14.825 [2] chapter 14.825.72